EXCERTPS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 8th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, MARCH 5, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

HON. JOHN PAUL E. ERLANO

HON. CESAR D. ESPERIDA, JR.

HON. DANILO E. ENAJE

HON. KENNETH D. ESCANDOR

HON. ANTHONY C. CALLOS

HON. VALENTIN A. PURA IV

HON. AIZA E. ENCINARES

HON. RAMON E. ENTICO

HON. ARNEL E. BILLONES

- Municipal Vice Mayor/P.O.

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

-Acting Liga President

ABSENT: **NONE** 

## RESOLUTION NO. 36 S-2018

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE TAX ORDINANCE NO. 2018-01 OF BARANGAY STA. ANA, GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, Section 129 of the Local Government Code of 1991, states that "Each Local Government shall exercise its power to create its own source of revenue and to levy taxes, fees, and charges subject to the provisions herein, consistent with the basic policy of local autonomy. Such taxes, fees and charges shall accrue exclusively to the local government units;"

WHEREAS, Section 57, par. (a) of the same Code further states that "within ten (10) days after its enactment, the sangguniang barangay shall furnish copies of all barangay ordinances to the sangguniang panglungsod or sangguniang bayan concerned for review as to whether the ordinance is consistent with law and city or municipal ordinances;"

WHEREAS, Section 447, par. (1) (i) of the Local Government Code of 1991 mandates the Sangguniang Bayan to review all ordinances approved by the sangguniang barangay and executive orders issued by the punong barangay to determine whether these are within the scope of the prescribed powers of the sanggunian and of the punong barangay";

WHEREAS, it has been found out that in the enactment of the abovementioned ordinance, proper procedures were observed and that the same is inconsonance with the Local Government Code of 1991 and other pertinent laws and local ordinances;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon. E. Entico. and duly seconded by Hon. Arnel E. Billones, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to declare as valid and enforceable Barangay Tax Ordinance No. 2018-01 of Barangay Sta. Ana, Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Barangay Council of Sta. Ana, Gubat, Sorsogon and others concerned for information.

 APPROVED	<b>)</b> .		

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) RIA A. MERCADER Temporary Secretary

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer